PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: May 15, 2012 Department:	[X] []	Consent Workshop	[]	Regular Public Hearing
Submitted By: Department of Airports				
Submitted For:				

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: A contract with Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. in the amount of \$2,921,820 for the Runway 15-33 Rehabilitation, Taxiway C Reconstruction/Edge Lighting and Apron Pavement Repair project at Palm Beach County Park Airport (Lantana).

Summary: This project was advertised utilizing the County's competitive bid process. On March 1, 2012, four (4) bids were received for the Runway 15-33 Rehabilitation, Taxiway C Reconstruction/Edge Lighting and Apron Pavement Repair project at Lantana. Of the four (4) bids, Ranger Construction Industries, Inc., a Palm Beach County company has been identified as the lowest responsible/responsive bidder in the amount of \$2,921,820. The Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Goal for this project was established at 16.00%. Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. is responsive to the DBE bid requirements and has committed to a minimum of 16% DBE utilization on this project. Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) grant funding and Passenger Facility Charge (PFC) funds are being utilized to fund this project. **Countywide** (JCM)

Background and Justification: Based on the results of annual airport pavement evaluations conducted by the Department of Airports and the statewide airfield pavement management program report conducted by the Florida Department of Transportation, several pavement sections on the airfield are in need of rehabilitation and/or repair in order to extend the useful life of the pavement for operational use by aircraft. This project provides for the milling and overlay of Runway 15-33 existing asphalt pavement; reconstruction of existing Taxiway C asphalt pavement and associated lighting & signage improvements; and milling and overlay of existing asphalt apron pavement, as part of the Airport's Capital Improvement Program. The project is to be constructed in general accordance with FAA specifications. Builder's Risk Insurance is not required for this project.

Attachments:

- 1. Three (3) Original Contracts
- 2. Bid Tabulation/Engineers and DBE Recommendation

Recommended By:	Spuce Selly	Michi
	Department Director	Date
Approved By:	Mut	Ma
N.	County Administrator	Date

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fis	scal Impact:				
Fiscal Years	20 <u>12</u>	20 <u>13</u>	20 <u>14</u>	20 <u>15</u>	20 <u>16</u>
Capital Expenditures Operating Costs	\$2,921,820				
External Revenues (Grants) Program Income (County) In-Kind Match (County)	<u>\$(1,460,910)</u>				
NET FISCAL IMPACT	<u>\$1,460,910</u>				
# ADDITIONAL FTE POSITIONS (Cumulative)					<u> </u>
Is Item Included In Current E Budget Account No.: Fund Reporting Category	4111 Departme	ent <u>121</u> Unit	A290/A29	91/A292 (Object <u>6504</u>
B. Recommended Source	es of Funds/Su	mmary of Fis	cal Impac	:t:	
Approval of this item a sources are: FDOT (\$1,				1,820. Fi	unding
C. Departmental Fiscal R	deview:	mSuni			
	III. <u>REVIEW C</u>	OMMENTS			
A. OFMB Fiscal and/or C	ontract Dev. an	d Control Co	mments:		
Okmb B. Legal Sufficiency: Assistant County Attack C. Other Department Rev		4-30-V	Dev. and Blocked Contract com ract review re	elec aplies with ou	1≥ 0((2)
Department Direct	tor				
REVISED 9/03					
ADM FORM 01					

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.)

CONTRACT

THIS C	CONTRACT, made and entered on	, between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a
politica	l subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter refe	erred to as the "OWNER" and RANGER
CONS'	TRUCTION INDUSTRIES, INC. hereinafter referred	I to as the "CONTRACTOR".
	WITNESSETH:	
That th	e said Contractor having been awarded the contract for	· •
	Runway 15-33 Rehabilitation, Taxiway C Re	~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~
	& Apron Pavement Ro Palm Beach County Park	-
	PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJE	
and agr the Ow all of t materia in strict	rdance with the Bid therefore and for and in consider elements, and of the payments herein specified, to be ner, the Contractor hereby covenants and agrees to an he said named work, in a good, substantial and wols and all the tools and labor necessary to properly per accordance with all the provisions of the Contract in which are made a part hereof and incorporated herein by	made and performed by the Contractor and d with the Owner to undertake and execute orkmanlike manner, and to furnish all the form and complete the work ready for use, cluding the following documents described
-	Invitation to Bid and Instructions to Bidders dated Jan	uary 2012.
-	Completed Bond, Surety and Insurance Forms, dated	·
- ,	Specifications, dated <u>January 2012</u> .	
-	General Provisions, dated <u>January 2012</u> .	
-	Special Provisions, dated <u>January 2012</u> .	
-	Addendum No. 1, dated <u>February 16, 2012</u> . Addendum No. 2, dated <u>February 24, 2012</u> .	
	Drawings, dated <u>January 2012</u> .	
-	Completed Bid and Attachments, dated March 1, 201	<u>2</u> .
	accept as full compensation for the satisfactory p	
Two M	Iillion Nine Hundred Twenty One Thousand Eig	ht Hundred Twenty and 00/100 Dollars
(\$ <u>2,921</u>	,820.00) which includes Schedule A (Base Bid) and	Schedule B (Base Bid) for Runway 15-33
Rehab	litation, Taxiway C Reconstruction/Edge Lightin	g & Apron Pavement Repair at Palm
Beach	County Park Airport.	
	33 Rehabilitation, TW Reconstruction/Edge Lighting, a Pavement Repair	Contract Documents
-	each County Park Airport	January 2012
	CD - 1 of 10	

Attachment # ____/

The prices named in the Bid are for the completed work, and include the furnishing of all materials and all labor, tools, and appliances and all expense, direct or indirect, connected with the proper execution of the work and of maintaining the same until it is accepted by the Board of County Commissioners.

Time is of the essence. The Contractor shall commence the work to be performed under this Contract on the date set by the Owner in the written notice to proceed, continue the work with due diligence and shall complete the entire work per Attachment No. 2 to the Bid Form. Further, in the event interim milestone completion dates are established in Attachment No. 2 of the Bid Form for separable portions of the work, the Contractor agrees to complete said separable portions of the work in accordance with said milestone dates.

In case of failure on the part of the Contractor to complete the work within the time(s) specified in the Contract, or within such additional time(s) as may be granted by formal action of the Board of County Commissioners or fails to prosecute the work, or any separable part thereof, with such diligence as will insure its completion within the time(s) specified in the Contract or any extensions thereof, Owner will suffer damage, the amount of which is difficult, if not impossible to ascertain. Therefore, the Contractor shall pay to the Owner, as liquidated damages, the amounts indicated in the Milestone and Damages Data (Attachment #2 of the Bid Form) for each calendar day of delay that actual completion extends beyond the time limits specified in said Attachment until such reasonable time as may be required for final completion of work. In no way shall costs for liquidated damages be construed as a penalty on the Contractor.

Liquidated damages due to the Owner may be deducted from payments due to the Contractor, or may be collected from the Contractor or its surety or sureties. These provisions for liquidated damages shall not prevent the Owner, in case of the Contractor's default, from terminating the Contractor's right to proceed as provided in General Provision section 80-09 "Default and Termination of Contract".

As provided in F.S. 287.132-133, by entering into this contract or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the contractor certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the Convicted Vendor List maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by F.S. 287.133 (3) (a).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, has made and executed this Contract on behalf of the said Owner and caused the seal of the said Owner to be affixed hereto, and the Contractor has hereunto set his hand and seal the day and year above written.

RW 15-33 Rehabilitation, TW Reconstruction/Edge Lighting, & Apron Pavement Repair Palm Beach County Park Airport **Contract Documents**

ATTEST: SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk & Comptroller	COUNTY:	PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
BY: Deputy Clerk (SEAL)	BY:	Shelley Vana, Chair
BY: Dough trousing Secretary	CONTRACTOR BY:	Ranger Construction Industries, Inc.
	IIILE:	Miguel G. Correa Vice President (CORPORATE SEAL)
APPROVED TO AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS	AP	PPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
BY: Suce Pelg Director of Airports	BY:	County Attorney

RW 15-33 Rehabilitation, TW Reconstruction/Edge Lighting, & Apron Pavement Repair
Palm Beach County Park Airport

Contract Documents

This page intentionally left blank

RW 15-33 Rehabilitation, TW Reconstruction/Edge Lighting, & Apron Pavement Repair
Palm Beach County Park Airport

Contract Documents

PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND

BOND NUMBER:	105763310
BOND AMOUNT:	2,921,820.00
CONTRACT AMOUNT	T: 2,921,820.00
CONTRACTOR'S NAM	AE: Ranger Construction Industries, Inc.
CONTRACTOR'S ADI	DRESS: 101 Sansbury's Way West Palm Beach, FL 33411
CONTRACTOR'S PIIC	ONE: 561-793-9400
SURETY COMPANY:	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
SURETY'S ADDRESS	One Tower Square, 5PB Hartford, CT 06183
OWNER'S NAME:	PALM BEACH COUNTY
OWNER'S ADDRESS:	301 N. Olive Avenue West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
OWNER'S PHONE:	561-471-7412
DESCRIPTION OF WO	DRK:
PROJECT LOCATION	Palm Beach County Park Airport, Palm Beach County, Florida
	N: Runway 15-33, Taxiway C Reconstruction/Edge Lighting, ement Repair, Palm Beach County Park Airport County Project No.: LN12-2
This Bond is issued in Contract.	favor of the County conditioned on the full and faithful performance of the
KNOW ALL MEN BY	THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly bound unto
Palm B	each County Board of County Commissioners

RW 15-33 Rehabilitation, TW Reconstruction/Edge Lighting, & Apron Pavement Repair Palm Beach County Park Airport

West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

301 N. Olive Avenue

Contract Documents

January 2012

CD - 5 of 10

as Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as herein below defined, in the amount of Two Million Nine Hundred Twenty One Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty and 00/100 Dollars (\$2,921,820.00) which includes Schedule A (Base Bid) and Schedule B (Base Bid) for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS,	
Principal has by v County for	ritten agreement dated, 20, entered into a contract with the
Project Name:	Runway 15-33 Rehabilitation, Taxiway C Reconstruction/Edge Lighting, & Apron Pavement Repair
Project No.:	LN 12-2

LN 12-2

Project Description: The project consists of the mill and overlay of Runway 15-33 existing asphalt

pavement; reconstructing of existing Taxiway C asphalt pavement and associated lighting & signage improvements; mill and overlay of existing asphalt apron pavement. Included in the project is asphalt paving, limerock base course, subbase, compacted subgrade, crack sealing of asphalt pavement, pavement markings, sodding, airfield lighting, signage, and other associated electrical work. The project is to be constructed in general accordance with FAA

specifications.

Project Location:

Palm Beach County Park Airport

in accordance with Design Criteria Drawings and Specifications prepared by

RW Armstrong and Associates, Inc. 2056 Vista Parkway, Suite 225 West Palm Beach, Florida 33411 Contact Person: Tom Schilling, P.E.

Telephone: (561) 537-0253

which contract is by reference made a part hereof in its entirety, and is hereinaster referred to as the Contract.

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal:

- , 20_ between Principal and County for the construction Performs the contract dated _ of Runway 15-33 Rehabilitation, Taxiway C Reconstruction/Edge Lighting & Apron Pavement Repair at Palm Beach County Park Airport, the contract being made a part of this bond by reference, at the times and in the manner prescribed in the contract; and
- Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, supplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by Principal in the prosecution of the work provided for in the contract; and

RW 15-33 Rehabilitation, TW Reconstruction/Edge Lighting, & Apron Pavement Repair Palm Beach County Park Airport

Contract Documents

January 2012

CD - 6 of 10

- 3. Pays County all losses, damages (including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and attorneys' fees, including appellate proceedings, that County sustains because of a default by Principal under the contract; and
- 4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time specified in the contract, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force.
- 5. Any changes in or under the contract documents and compliance or noncompliance with any formalities connected with the contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under this bond and Surety waives notice of such changes.
- 6. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments made in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of construction liens which may be filed of record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such lien be presented under and against the bond.
- 7. Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provisions relating to consequential, delay and liquidated damages contained in the contract are expressly covered by and made a part of this Performance, Labor and Material Payment Bond. Principal and Surety acknowledge that any such provisions lie within their obligations and within the policy coverages and limitations of this instrument.
- 8. Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, as amended, together with all notice and time provisions contained therein, is incorporated herein, by reference, in its entirety. Any action instituted by a claimant under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation provisions in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statues. This instrument regardless of its form, shall be construed and deemed a statutory bond issued in accordance with Section 255.05, Florida Statues.
- 9. Any action brought under this instrument shall be brought in the state court of competent jurisdiction in Palm Beach County and not elsewhere.

Witness	Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. Principal (Seal)
Dianne L. Beagley	Miguel G. Correa
Vitness	Title Vice President
	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Surety (Scal) Title William Phelps, Attorney-In-Fact and FL Resident Agent

RW 15-33 Rehabilitation, TW Reconstruction/Edge Lighting,

Contract Documents

& Apron Pavement Repair

Palm Beach County Park Airport

January 2012

CD - 7 of 10

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

Attorney-In Fact No.

215719

Certificate No. 004653968

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

William Phelps

of the City of Molhourne			T1			
of the City of Melbourne		, State of	Florida	, ti	heir true and lawful	Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their separate capacity if mo	re than one is named at	oove, to sign, execute	, seal and acknowled	ige any and all bonds, reco	gnizances, condition	nal undertakings and
other writings obligatory in the natu contracts and executing or guarantee	ing honds and underta	t the Companies in t	heir business of gua	ranteeing the fidelity of po	ersons, guaranteeing	the performance of
and oxodering of guarantee	ang bonds and undertai	kings required or per	mitted in any actions	s or proceedings allowed b	y law.	
		> 1).		
		\		1 . A. M.		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Co	mpanies have caused th	his instrument to be s	igned and their corn	orate seals to be hereto aff	ived this	14th
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Co day ofNovember	2011	45°	ignos una ulch corp	orace sears to be nereto arr	ixed, tills	
	-,	W	* W			
· .	Farmington Casualty (Company	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	St. Paul Mercury Ins	urance Company	
I	idelity and Guaranty	Insurance Compan	y .	Travelers Casualty a		,
I	Fidelity and Guaranty	Insurance Underw	riters, Inc.	Travelers Casualty an		
	St. Paul Fire and Mari		any	United States Fidelity		
8	St. Paul Guardian Inst	urance Company				
1982	MINORPORATED BY 1951	STATE OF THE STATE	PONTY E SE	RATE CONN. C	HARTFORD S	HICTOPORTED ES 1896
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.			Ву: _	George W Thomp	son, Senior Vice Presid	ent
On this the	y ofNovember	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	2011 , before me	e personally appeared Geo	orge W. Thompson,	who acknowledged
himself to be the Senior Vice Presid	ent of Farmington Cast	ialty Company, Fide	lity and Guaranty In	surance Company, Fidelity	and Guaranty Insu	rance Underwriters,
inc., St. Faul Fife and Marine Insu	rance Company, St. Pa	aul Guardian Insurai	ice Company, St. Pa	aul Mercury Insurance Co	ompany, Travelers C	Casualty and Surety
Company, Travelers Casualty and S	arety Company of Ame	erica, and United Sta	ites Fidelity and Gua	aranty Company, and that	he, as such, being a	uthorized so to do,
executed the foregoing instrument for	i me harboses merem (contained by signing	on benair of the corp	porations by himself as a d	uly authorized offic	er.
In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set	my hand and official so	eal. S C. TETR		Mar	ic c. Ji	treault

58440-6-11Printed in U.S.A.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, and Vi President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the scale of said Companies this 2 bb day of 4prec , 20 12.



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

CORPORATE CERTIFICATE

PBC PROJECT NUMBER: LN 12-2

DATE: 0-1/02/12

The undersigned hereby certifies that the following are true and correct statements:

1. That he/she is the Secretary of Lange (construction Tail) Corporation, a corporation organized and existing in good standing under the laws of the State of referred to as the "Corporation", and that the following Resolutions are true and correct copies of certain Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation as of the zen day of 10 maccordance with the laws of the State of the State of Incorporation of the Corporation, the Articles of Incorporation and the By-laws of the Corporation:

RESOLVED, that the Corporation shall enter into that certain Agreement between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida and the Corporation, a copy of which is attached hereto, and be it

of the Corporation, is hereby authorized and instructed to execute such Agreement and such other instruments as may be necessary and appropriate for the Corporation to fulfill its obligations under the Agreement.

- 2. That the foregoing resolutions have not been modified, amended, rescinded, revoked or otherwise changed and remain in full force and effect as of the date hereof.
- 3. That the Corporation is in good standing under the laws of the State of Florida or its State of Incorporation if other, and has qualified, if legally required, to do business in the State of Florida and has the full power and authority to enter into such Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has set his hand and affixed the Corporate Seal of the Corporation the 200 day of 400, 2012.

Doughs Browning

(Print Signatory's Name)

It's Secretary

(CORPORATE SEAL)

RW 15-33 Rehabilitation, TW Reconstruction/Edge Lighting, & Apron Pavement Repair
Palm Beach County Park Airport

Contract Documents

January 2012

CD - 8 of 10

SV	WOI	RN I	O AND S	UBSCRIBED	befor	re n	ne this 944	_day of	AF	اد، ل		, 20	by the
Secretary	of	the	aforesaid	corporation,	who	is	personally	known	to	me	OR	who	produced
			_as identif	ication and wl	no did		take an	oath.					

Notary Signature

Print Notary Name NOTARY PUBLIC State of Florida at Large

Notary Public State of Florida
Dianne Lynn Beasley
My Commission EE112927
Expires 10/23/2015

My Commission Expires:

RW 15-33 Rehabilitation, TW Reconstruction/Edge Lighting, & Apron Pavement Repair
Palm Beach County Park Airport

Contract Documents

FORM OF GUARANTEE

GUARANTEE FOR Palm Beach County, Project No. LN 12-2

We, the undersigned, hereby guarantee that the Runway 15-33 Rehabilitation, Taxiway C Reconstruction/Edge Lighting, & Apron Pavement Repair at Palm Beach County Park Airport, Palm Beach County, Florida, which we have constructed and bonded, has been done in accordance with the plans and specifications; that the work constructed will fulfill the requirements of the guaranties included in the Contract Documents. We agree to repair or replace any or all of the work, together with any other adjacent work which may be damaged in so doing, that may prove to be defective in the workmanship or materials within a period of one year from the date of issuance to us of the Notice of Substantial Completion of the above named work by the County of Palm Beach, State of Florida, without any expense whatsoever to said County of Palm Beach, ordinary wear and tear and unusual abuse or neglect excepted.

In the event of our failure to comply with the above-mentioned conditions within five (5) calendar days after being notified in writing by the Board of County Commissioners, Palm Beach County, Florida, we, collectively or separately, do hereby authorize Palm Beach County to proceed to have said defects repaired and made good at our expense and we will honor and pay the costs and charges therefore upon demand. When correction work is started, it shall be carried through to completion.

DATED	
(Notice of Substantial Completion Date)	
SEAL AND NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SU	RETY
(Seal)	CONTRACTOR
COUNTERSIGNED RESIDENT AGENT IN FLORIDA:	By: (Signature)
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America	SURETY 1/1/6
(Seal) Agent	
By:William/Phelps/Florida Resident Agent	By:William Phelps, Attorney-In-Fact
STATE OF FLORIDA	Timony Hopey tacking in Fact of
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH	
	e this 2nd day of April , 2012 by lly known to me or who has produced did (did not) take an oath.
O OBC	
Notary Public, State of Florida	Notary Public State of Florida
My Commission Expires:	Dianne Lynn Beasley My Commission EE112927 Expires 10/23/2015
Commission Number:	**********
RW 15-33 Rehabilitation, TW Reconstruction/Edge Lighting,	Contract Documents

CD - 10 of 10

January 2012

& Apron Pavement Repair
Palm Beach County Park Airport



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

215719

Certificate No. 004653969

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

William Phelps

of the City of	ul Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, condit other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteei	ional undertakings and
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this	14th
day of	
Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Compa	
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Compa St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company	•
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company	1 3
1951 WEORFORATED 1951 WEORFORATED 1951 WEORFORATED SEALS SEALS SEALS WHATTORD)	SI MODEONALED EN 1896
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss. By: George Thompson, Senior Vice Pre-	sident
On this the	surance Underwriters, s Casualty and Surety g authorized so to do,
In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016. Marie C. Tetreault, No	tary Public

58440-6-11Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the scale of said Companies this 2 pd day of PRE



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETION OF SF-LLL, DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

This disclosure form shall be completed by the reporting entity, whether subawardee for prime Federal recipient, at the initiation or receipt of a covered Federal action, or a material change to a previous filing, pursuant to title 31 U.S.C. section 1352. The filing of a form is required for each payment or agreement to make payment to any lobbying entity for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with a covered Federal action. Use the SF-LLL-A Continuation Sheet for additional information if the space on the form is inadequate. Complete all items that apply for both the initial filing and material change report. Refer to the implementing guidance published by the Office of Management and Budget for additional information.

- Identify the type of covered Federal action for which lobbying activity is and/or has been secured to influence the outcome of a covered Federal action.
- Identify the status of the covered Federal action.
- 3. Identify the appropriate classification of this report. If this is a followup report caused by a material change to the information previously reported, enter the year and quarter in which the change occurred. Enter the date of the last previously submitted report by this reporting entity for this covered Federal action.
- 4. Enter the full name, address, city, state and zip code of the report entity. Include Congressional District, if known. Check the appropriate classification of the reporting entity that designates if it is, or expects to be, a prime or subaward recipient. Identify the tier of the subawardee, e.g., the first subawardee of the prime is the 1st tier. Subawards include but are not limited to subcontracts, subgrants and contract awards under grants.
- 5. If the organization filing the report in item 4 checks "Subawardee," then enter the full name, address, city, state and zip code of the prime Federal recipient. Include Congressional District, if known.
- Enter the name of the Federal agency making the award or loan commitment. Include at least one organization level below agency name, if known. For example, Department of Transportation, United States Coast Guard.
- 7. Enter the Federal program name or description for the covered Federal action (Item 1). If known, enter the full Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) number for grants, cooperative agreements, loans, and loan commitments.
- 8. Enter the most appropriate Federal identifying number available for the Federal action identified in item 1 (e.g., Request for Proposal (RFI) number; Invitation for Bid (IFB) number; grant announcement number, the contract, grant, or loan award rumber, the application/proposal control number assigned by the Federal agency). Include prefixes, e.g., "RFP-DE-90-001."
- 9. For a covered Federal action where there has been an award or loan commitment by the Federal agency, enter the Federal amount of the award/loar commitment for the prime entity identified in item 4 or 5.
- 10. (a) Enter the full name, address, city, state and zip code of the lobbying entity engaged by the eporting entity identified in item 4 to influence the covered Federal action.
 - (b) Enter the full names of the individual(s) performing services, and include full address if different from 10(a). Enter Last Name, First Name, and Middle Initial (MI).
- 11. Enter the amount of compensation paid or reasonably expected to be paid by the reporting entity (item 4) to the lobbying entity (item 10). Indicate whether the payment has been made (actual) or will be made (planned). Check all boxes that apply. If this is a material change report, enter the cumulative amount of payment made or planned to be made.
- 12. Check the appropriate box(es). Check all boxes that apply. If payment is made through an in-kind contribution, specify the nature and value of the in-kind payment.
- 13. Check the appropriate box(es). Check all boxes that apply. If other, specify nature.
- 14. Provide a specific and detailed description of the services that the lobbyist has performed, or will be expected to perform, and the date(s) of any services rendered. Include all preparatory and related activity, not just time spent in actual contact with Federal official. Identify the Federal official(s) or employee(s) contacted or the officer(s), employee(s), or Member(s) of Congress that were contacted.
- 15. Check whether or not a SF-LLL-A Continuation Sheet(s) is attached.
- 16. The certifying official shall sign and date the form, print his/her name, title, and telephone number.

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimate to average 30 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden, to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0348-0046), Washington, D.C. 20503.

DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES Approved by ONS

o348-0046

Complete this form to disclose lobbying activities pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1352 (See reverse for public burden disclosure.)

(266 Level26 to booting	C DOI DELL DISCLOSOFE.					
1. Type of Federal Action: a. contract b. grant c. cooperative agreement d. loan e. loan guarantee f. loan insurance 4. Name and Address of Reporting Entity: Prime Subawardee Tier , if known:	application a. initial filing b. material change					
Congressional District, if known: 6. Federal Department/Agency:	Congressional District, if known: 7. Federal Program Name/Description CFDA Number, if applicable:					
8. Federal Action Number, if known:	9. Award Amount, if known:					
10. a. Name and Address of Lobbying Entity (if individual, last name, first name, MI) // /// /// /// /// // // // // // //	b. Individuals Performing Services (including address if different from No. 10a) (last name, first name, NI) t(s) SF-LLL-A, if necessary)					
11. Amount of Payment (check all that apply): - \$	13. Type of Payment (check all that apply): a. retainerb. one-time feec. commissiond. contingent feee. deferredf. other, specify:					
14. Brief Description of Services Performed or to be Perform or Member(s) contacted, for Payment indicated in Item 11						
(attach Continuation She	et(s) SF-LLL-A, if necessary)					
15. Continuation Sheet(s) SF-LLL-A attached: Yes	No					
16. Information requested through this form is authorized by title 31 U.S.C. section 1352. This disclosure of lobbying activities is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed by the tier above when this transaction was made or entered into. This disclosure is required pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1352. This information will be reported to the Congress semi-annually and will be available for public inspection. Any person who fails to file the required disclosure shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$100,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.	Signature: Print Name: Miquel G. Correa Vice President					
FEDERAL USE ONLY	Authorized for Local Reproduction Standard Form LLL					

DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES CONTINUATION SHEET

0348-0046

Reporting	Entity:	Page	of
:			
· variety			
e de la companya de l			
After Afternoon Contraction of the Contraction of t			
empre valence de la constante			

C+			
	,		
			War Laboratory of the Control of the
			in many districts
			A PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF
Maria de la companya		Authorized for	Local Reproduction



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 04/11/2012

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT NAME: PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): E-MAIL ADDRESS: 1-304-357-4520 PRODUCER George H. Friedlander Co. FAX (A/C, No): PO Box 2466 1566 Kanawha Blvd. E Charleston, WV 25329 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# INSURER A: American Guarantee & Liability Ins Co INSURED INSURER B: Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. INSURER C PO Box 15065 INSURER D INSURER E : West Palm Beach, FL 33416-5065 INSURER F COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 26586178 **REVISION NUMBER:** THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDL SUBR INSR WVD POLICY EFF POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS POLICY NUMBER GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY \$ CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$ GENERAL AGGREGATE GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG POLICY PRO-JECT OMBINED SINGLE LIMIT **AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY** BODILY INJURY (Per person) ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) 2 PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) HIRED AUTOS \$ UMBRELLA LIAB AEC-3776270-12 04/01/12 04/01/13 A OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE \$5,000,000 **EXCESS LIAB** CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE \$5,000,000 RETENTION \$ DED WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? WC STATU-TORY LIMITS E.L. EACH ACCIDENT (Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ f yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | \$ DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, its Officers, Employees and Agents are Additional Insured but only with respect to work conducted by the Insured and at the specified project. All coverage afforded the Additional Insured under the above policies shall be primary and not excess over other valid applicable and collectible insurance in force for the contractor. Project: Runway 15-33 Rehabilitation, Taxiway C reconstruction/Edge Lighting, & Apron Pavement Repair; Palm Beach County Airport; Palm Beach Count Project No. LN 12-2; RCI No. 3000462 **CERTIFICATE HOLDER** CANCELLATION

ACORD 25 (2010/05) klaplante 26586178

Palm Beach County

C/O Department of Airports

846 Palm Beach International Airport

West Palm Beach, FL , FL 33406-1470

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

USA

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 04/09/2012

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER	1-304-357-4520	CONTACT	
George H. Friedlander Co.		NAME:	
		PHONE	
PO Box 2466		(A/C, No, Ext): (A/C, No):	
1566 Kanawha Blvd. E.		ADDRESS:	
Charleston, WV 25329		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #
		INSURER A: Travelers Property Casualty Company of	
INSURED		INSURER B. Travelers Property Casualty Company	
Ranger Construction Industr:	ies, Inc.		
		INSURER C: The Charter Oak Fire Insurance Company	
PO Box 15065		INSURER D:	
West Palm Beach, FL 33416-50	065	INSURER E :	
		INSURER F:	
COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 26555400	REVISION NUMBER:	

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSP	TODO OF TOTAL CONTINUE OF SOCIE	ADDL						
INSR LTR		INSR	WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	'S
A	GENERAL LIABILITY	X	х	CO-5807B217-12	04/01/12	04/01/13	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000,000
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 500,000
1	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 10,000
ŀ	X Contractual Liability						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000
	<u> </u>					•	GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000
İ	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000
L	POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC							\$
В	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	Х	X	CAP-5807B186-12	04/01/12	04/01/13	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000
1	X ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS			<u>.</u>			PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
								\$
A	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR	х	х	CUP-5807B198-12	04/01/12	04/01/13	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 3,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$3,000,000
	DED RETENTION \$					·		\$
С	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N		х	UB-6339B488-12	04/01/12	04/01/13	X WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE N	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000
İ	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under					,	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000
					[

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, its Officers, Employees and Agents are Additional Insured but only with respect to work conducted by the insured and at the specified project. A Waiver of Subrogation for Workers Compensation coverage is included. All coverage afforded the Additional Insured under the above policies shall be primary and not excess over other valid applicable and collectible insurance in force for the contractor.

Project: Runway 15-33 Rehabilitation, Taxiway C Reconstruction/Edge Lighting, & Apron Pavement Repair; Palm Beach County Airport; Palm Beach County Project No. LN 12-2; RCI No. 3000462

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Palm Beach County c/o Department of Airports	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
846 Palm Beach International Airport	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
West Palm Beach, FL 33406-1470	HL. M.
	© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION All rights reserved

ACORD 25 (2010/05) klaplante

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

BUSINESS AUTO EXTENSION ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by the endorsement.

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE — This endorsement broadens coverage. However, coverage for any injury, damage or medical expenses described in any of the provisions of this endorsement may be excluded or limited by another endorsement to the Coverage Part, and these coverage broadening provisions do not apply to the extent that coverage is excluded or limited by such an endorsement. The following listing is a general coverage description only. Limitations and exclusions may apply to these coverages. Read all the provisions of this endorsement and the rest of your policy carefully to determine rights, duties, and what is and is not covered.

- A. BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED
- **B. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED**
- C. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO
- D. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED
- E. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS INCREASED LIMITS
- F. HIRED AUTO LIMITED WORLDWIDE COVERAGE INDEMNITY BASIS
- G. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE GLASS

PROVISIONS

A. BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is An Insured, of SECTION II – LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any organization you newly acquire or form during the policy period over which you maintain 50% or more ownership interest and that is not separately insured for Business Auto Coverage. Coverage under this provision is afforded only until the 180th day after you acquire or form the organization or the end of the policy period, whichever is earlier.

B. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph c. in A.1., Who is An insured, of SECTION II – LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any person or organization who is required under a written contract or agreement between you and that person or organization, that is signed and

- H. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE LOSS OF USE INCREASED LIMIT
- I. PHYSICAL DAMAGE TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES INCREASED LIMIT
- J. PERSONAL EFFECTS
- K. AIRBAGS
- L. NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT OR LOSS
- M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION
- N. UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS

executed by you before the "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs and that is in effect during the policy period, to be named as an additional insured is an "insured" for Liability Coverage, but only for damages to which this insurance applies and only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who is An Insured provision contained in Section II

C. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO

 The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is An Insured, of SECTION II - LI-ABILITY COVERAGE:

An "employee" of yours is an "insured" while operating an "auto" hired or rented under a contract or agreement in that "employee's" name, with your permission, while performing duties related to the conduct of your business.

CA T3 53 06 09

© 2009 The Travelers Companies, Inc. Includes the copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission.

Page 1 of 4

013134



- The following replaces Paragraph b. in B.5.,
 Other Insurance, of SECTION IV BUSI-NESS AUTO CONDITIONS:
 - b. For Hired Auto Physical Damage Coverage, the following are deemed to be covered "autos" you own:
 - (1) Any covered "auto" you lease, hire, rent or borrow; and
 - (2) Any covered "auto" hired or rented by your "employee" under a contract in that individual "employee's" name, with your permission, while performing duties related to the conduct of your business.

However, any "auto" that is leased, hired, rented or borrowed with a driver is not a covered "auto".

D. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is An Insured, of SECTION II – LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any "employee" of yours is an "insured" while using a covered "auto" you don't own, hire or borrow in your business or your personal affairs.

- E. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS INCREASED LIMITS
 - 1. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(2), of SECTION II LIABILITY COVERAGE:
 - (2) Up to \$3,000 for cost of bail bonds (including bonds for related traffic law violations) required because of an "accident" we cover. We do not have to furnish these bonds.
 - 2. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(4), of SECTION II LIABILITY COVERAGE:
 - (4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the "insured" at our request, including actual loss of earnings up to \$500 a day because of time off from work.
- F. HIRED AUTO LIMITED WORLDWIDE COV-ERAGE – INDEMNITY BASIS

The following replaces Subparagraph e. in Paragraph B.7., Policy Term, Coverage Territory, of SECTION IV – BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

 Anywhere in the world, except any country or jurisdiction while any trade sanction, embargo, or similar regulation imposed by the United States of America applies to and prohibits the transaction of business with or within such country or jurisdiction, for Liability Coverage for any covered "auto" that you lease, hire, rent or borrow without a driver for a period of 30 days or less and that is not an "auto" you lease, hire, rent or borrow from any of your "employees", partners (if you are a partnership), members (if you are a limited liability company) or members of their households.

- (1) With respect to any claim made or "suit" brought outside the United States of America, the territories and possessions of the United States of America, Puerto Rico and Canada:
 - (a) You must arrange to defend the "insured" against, and investigate or settle any such claim or "suit" and keep us advised of all proceedings and actions.
 - (b) Neither you nor any other involved "insured" will make any settlement without our consent.
 - (c) We may, at our discretion, participate in defending the "insured" against, or in the settlement of, any claim or "suit".
 - (d) We will reimburse the "insured":
 - (i) For sums that the "insured" legally must pay as damages because of "bodily injury" or "property damage" to which this insurance applies, that the "insured" pays with our consent, but only up to the limit described in Paragraph C., Limit Of Insurance, of SECTION II LIABILITY COVERAGE;
 - (ii) For the reasonable expenses incurred with our consent for your investigation of such claims and your defense of the "insured" against any such "suit", but only up to and included within the limit described in Paragraph C., Limit Of Insurance, of SECTION II LIABILITY COVERAGE,

and not in addition to such limit. Our duty to make such payments ends when we have used up the applicable limit of insurance in payments for damages, settlements or defense expenses.

- (2) This insurance is excess over any valid and collectible other insurance available to the "insured" whether primary, excess contingent or on any other basis.
- (3) This insurance is not a substitute for required or compulsory insurance in any country outside the United States, its territories and possessions, Puerto Rico and Canada.

You agree to maintain all required or compulsory insurance in any such country up to the minimum limits required by local law. Your failure to comply with compulsory insurance requirements will not invalidate the coverage afforded by this policy, but we will only be liable to the same extent we would have been liable had you complied with the compulsory insurance requirements.

(4) It is understood that we are not an admitted or authorized insurer outside the United States of America, its territories and possessions, Puerto Rico and Canada. We assume no responsibility for the furnishing of certificates of insurance, or for compliance in any way with the laws of other countries relating to insurance.

G. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE - GLASS

The following is added to Paragraph D., Deductible, of SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

No deductible for a covered "auto" will apply to glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than replaced.

H. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE - LOSS OF USE - INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the last sentence of Paragraph A.4.b., Loss Of Use Expenses, of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

However, the most we will pay for any expenses for loss of use is \$65 per day, to a maximum of \$750 for any one "accident".

I. PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES - INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the first sentence in Paragraph A.4.a., Transportation Expenses, of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

We will pay up to \$50 per day to a maximum of \$1,500 for temporary transportation expense incurred by you because of the total theft of a covered "auto" of the private passenger type.

J. PERSONAL EFFECTS

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., Coverage Extensions, of SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Personal Effects

We will pay up to \$400 for "loss" to wearing apparel and other personal effects which are:

- (1) Owned by an "insured"; and
- (2) In or on your covered "auto".

This coverage applies only in the event of a total theft of your covered "auto".

No deductibles apply to this Personal Effects coverage.

K. AIRBAGS

The following is added to Paragraph B.3., Exclusions, of SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Exclusion 3.a. does not apply to "loss" to one or more airbags in a covered "auto" you own that inflate due to a cause other than a cause of "loss" set forth in Paragraphs A.1.b. and A.1.c., but only:

- a. If that "auto" is a covered "auto" for Comprehensive Coverage under this policy;
- b. The airbags are not covered under any warranty; and
- c. The airbags were not intentionally inflated.

We will pay up to a maximum of \$1,000 for any one "loss".

L. NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT OR LOSS

The following is added to Paragraph A.2.a., of SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

Your duty to give us or our authorized representative prompt notice of the "accident" or "loss" applies only when the "accident" or "loss" is known to:

(a) You (if you are an individual);

CA T3 53 06 09

© 2009 The Travelers Companies, Inc.

Page 3 of 4

- (b) A partner (if you are a partnership);
- (c) A member (if you are a limited liability company);
- (d) An executive officer, director or insurance manager (if you are a corporation or other organization); or
- (e) Any "employee" authorized by you to give notice of the "accident" or "loss".

M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

The following replaces Paragraph A.5., Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us, of SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

5. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us

We waive any right of recovery we may have against any person or organization to the ex-

tent required of you by a written contract signed and executed prior to any "accident" or "loss", provided that the "accident" or "loss" arises out of operations contemplated by such contract. The waiver applies only to the person or organization designated in such contract.

N. UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS

The following is added to Paragraph B.2., Concealment, Misrepresentation, Or Fraud, of SECTION IV – BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

The unintentional omission of, or unintentional error in, any information given by you shall not prejudice your rights under this insurance. However this provision does not affect our right to collect additional premium or exercise our right of cancellation or non-renewal.

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS **ENDORSEMENT**

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit any one not named in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

DESIGNATED PERSON:

Any person or organization for whom the Named Insured has

agreed by written contract, executed prior to loss, to furnish **DESIGNATED ORGANIZATION:**

this waiver.

WC 00 03 13 00

©2004 The St. Paul Travelers Companies, Inc.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

CONTRACTORS XTEND ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE – Provisions A.-H. and J.-N. of this endorsement broaden coverage, and provision I. of this endorsement may limit coverage. The following listing is a general coverage description only. Limitations and exclusions may apply to these coverages. Read all the **PROVISIONS** of this endorsement carefully to determine rights, duties, and what is and is not covered.

- A. Broadened Named Insured
- **B.** Extension of Coverage Damage To Premises Rented To You
 - Perils of fire, explosion, lightning, smoke, water
 - Limit increased to \$300,000
- C. Blanket Waiver of Subrogation
- Blanket Additional Insured Managers or Lessors of Premises
- E. Incidental Medical Malpractice
- F. Extension of Coverage Bodily Injury
- G. Contractual Liability Railroads

PROVISIONS

A. BROADENED NAMED INSURED

1. The Named Insured in Item 1. of the Declarations is as follows:

The person or organization named in Item 1. of the Declarations and any organization, other than a partnership, joint venture or limited liability company, of which you maintain ownership or in which you maintain the majority interest on the effective date of the policy. However, coverage for any such additional organization will cease as of the date, if any, during the policy period, that you no longer maintain ownership of, or the majority interest in, such organization.

- 2. WHO IS AN INSURED (Section II) Item 4.a. is deleted and replaced by the following:
 - a. Coverage under this provision is afforded only until the 180th day after you acquire or form the organization or the end of the policy period, whichever is earlier.

- H. Additional Insured State or Political Subdivisions
- I. Other Insurance Condition
- J. Increased Supplementary Payments
 - Cost of bail bonds increased to \$2,500
 - Loss of earnings increased to \$500 per day
- K. Knowledge and Notice of Occurrence or Offense
- L. Unintentional Omission
- M. Personal Injury Assumed by Contract
- N. Blanket Additional Insured –Lessor of Leased Equipment
 - This Provision A. does not apply to any person or organization for which coverage is excluded by endorsement.

B. EXTENSION OF COVERAGE - DAMAGE TO PREMISES RENTED TO YOU

 The last paragraph of COVERAGE A. BOD-ILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LI-ABILITY (Section I – Coverages) is deleted and replaced by the following:

Exclusions **c.** through **n.** do not apply to damage to premises while rented to you, or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner, caused by:

- a. Fire;
- **b.** Explosion;
- c. Lightning;
- **d.** Smoke resulting from such fire, explosion, or lightning; or
- e. Water

A separate limit of insurance applies to this coverage as described in Section III Limits Of Insurance.

- 2. This insurance does not apply to damage to premises while rented to you, or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner, caused by:
 - **a.** Rupture, bursting, or operation of pressure relief devices;
 - Rupture or bursting due to expansion or swelling of the contents of any building or structure, caused by or resulting from water;
 - **c.** Explosion of steam boilers, steam pipes, steam engines, or steam turbines.
- Paragraph 6. of LIMITS OF INSURANCE (Section III) is deleted and replaced by the following:

Subject to 5. above, the Damage To Premises Rented To You Limit is the most we will pay under COVERAGE A. for the sum of all damages because of "property damage" to any one premises while rented to you, or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner, caused by: fire; explosion; lightning; smoke resulting from such fire, explosion, or lightning; or water. The Damage To Premises Rented To You Limit will apply to all "property damage" proximately caused by the same "occurrence", whether such damage results from: fire; explosion; lightning; smoke resulting from such fire, explosion, or lightning; or water; or any combination of any of these causes.

The Damage To Premises Rented To You Limit will be the higher of:

- a. \$300,000; or
- **b.** The amount shown on the Declarations for Damage To Premises Rented To You Limit.
- Paragraph a. of the definition of "insured contract" (DEFINITIONS Section V) is deleted and replaced by the following:
 - a. A contract for a lease of premises. However, that portion of the contract for a lease of premises that indemnifies any person or organization for damage to premises while rented to you, or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner, caused by: fire; explosion; lightning; smoke resulting from such fire, explosion, or lightning; or water, is not an "insured contract";

5. This Provision B. does not apply if coverage for Damage To Premises Rented To You of COVERAGE A. BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY (Section I – Coverages) is excluded by endorsement.

C. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

We waive any right of recovery we may have against any person or organization because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of: premises owned or occupied by or rented or loaned to you; ongoing operations performed by you or on your behalf, done under a contract with that person or organization; "your work"; or "your products". We waive this right where you have agreed to do so as part of a written contract, executed by you before the "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs or the "personal injury" or "advertising injury" offense is committed.

D. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED - MANAGERS OR LESSORS OF PREMISES

WHO IS AN INSURED (Section II) is amended to include as an insured any person or organization (referred to below as "additional insured") with whom you have agreed in a written contract, executed before the "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs or the "personal injury" or "advertising injury" offense is committed, to name as an additional insured, but only with respect to liability arising out of the ownership, maintenance or use of that part of any premises leased to you, subject to the following provisions:

- Limits of Insurance. The limits of insurance afforded to the additional insured shall be the limits which you agreed to provide in the written contract, or the limits shown on the Declarations, whichever are less.
- 2. The insurance afforded to the additional insured does not apply to:
 - a. Any "bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurs, or "personal injury" or "advertising injury" caused by an offense which is committed, after you cease to be a tenant in that premises;
 - **b.** Any premises for which coverage is excluded by endorsement; or
 - **c.** Structural alterations, new construction or demolition operations performed by or on behalf of such additional insured.
- 3. The insurance afforded to the additional insured is excess over any valid and collectible

"other insurance" available to such additional insured, unless you have agreed in the written contract that this insurance must be primary to, or non-contributory with, such "other insurance"

E. INCIDENTAL MEDICAL MALPRACTICE

The following is added to paragraph 1. Insuring Agreement of COVERAGE A. – BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY (Section I – Coverages):

"Bodily injury" arising out of the rendering of, or failure to render, the following will be deemed to be caused by an "occurrence":

- Medical, surgical, dental, laboratory, x-ray or nursing service, advice or instruction, or the related furnishing of food or beverages;
- The furnishing or dispensing of drugs or medical, dental, or surgical supplies or appliances;
- c. First aid; or
- d. "Good Samaritan services." As used in this Provision E., "Good Samaritan services" are those medical services rendered or provided in an emergency and for which no remuneration is demanded or received.
- 2. Paragraph 2.a.(1)(d) of WHO IS AN IN-SURED (Section II) does not apply to any registered nurse, licensed practical nurse, emergency medical technician or paramedic employed by you, but only while performing the services described in paragraph 1. above and while acting within the scope of their employment by you. Any "employees" rendering "Good Samaritan services" will be deemed to be acting within the scope of their employment by you.
- The following exclusion is added to paragraph
 Exclusions of COVERAGE A. BODILY
 INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY (Section I Coverages):

(This insurance does not apply to:) "Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of the willful violation of a penal statute or ordinance relating to the sale of pharmaceuticals committed by or with the knowledge or consent of the insured.

4. For the purposes of determining the applicable limits of insurance, any act or omission

together with all related acts or omissions in the furnishing of the services described in paragraph 1. above to any one person will be deemed one "occurrence".

- 5. This Provision E. does not apply if you are in the business or occupation of providing any of the services described in paragraph 1. above.
- 6. The insurance provided by this Provision E. shall be excess over any valid and collectible "other insurance" available to the insured, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, except for insurance that you bought specifically to apply in excess of the Limits of Insurance shown on the Declarations of this Coverage Part.

F. EXTENSION OF COVERAGE - BODILY IN-JURY

The definition of "bodily injury" (DEFINITIONS – Section **V**) is deleted and replaced by the following:

"Bodily injury" means bodily injury, mental anguish, mental injury, shock, fright, disability, humiliation, sickness or disease sustained by a person, including death resulting from any of these at any time.

G. CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY - RAILROADS

- Paragraph c. of the definition of "insured contract" (DEFINITIONS Section V) is deleted and replaced by the following:
 - c. Any easement or license agreement;
- Paragraph f.(1) of the definition of "insured contract" (DEFINITIONS Section V) is deleted.

H. ADDITIONAL INSURED - STATE OR POLITI-CAL SUBDIVISIONS - PERMITS

WHO IS AN INSURED (Section II) is amended to include as an insured any state or political subdivision, subject to the following provisions:

- This insurance applies only when required to be provided by you by an ordinance, law or building code and only with respect to operations performed by you or on your behalf for which the state or political subdivision has issued a permit.
- 2. This insurance does not apply to:
 - a. "Bodily injury," "property damage," "personal injury" or "advertising injury" arising out of operations performed for the state or political subdivision; or

b. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

I. OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

A. COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CON-DITIONS (Section IV), paragraph 4. (Other Insurance) is deleted and replaced by the following:

4. Other Insurance

If valid and collectible "other insurance" is available to the insured for a loss we cover under Coverages A or B of this Coverage Part, our obligations are limited as follows:

a. Primary Insurance

This insurance is primary except when **b**. below applies. If this insurance is primary, our obligations are not affected unless any of the "other insurance" is also primary. Then, we will share with all that "other insurance" by the method described in **c**. below.

b. Excess Insurance

This insurance is excess over any of the "other insurance", whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis:

- That is Fire, Extended Coverage, Builder's Risk, Installation Risk, or similar coverage for "your work";
- (2) That is Fire insurance for premises rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner;
- (3) That is insurance purchased by you to cover your liability as a tenant for "property damage" to premises rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner; or
- (4) If the loss arises out of the maintenance or use of aircraft, "autos", or watercraft to the extent not subject to Exclusion g. of Section I Coverage A Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability; or
- (5) That is available to the insured when the insured is an additional

insured under any other policy, including any umbrella or excess policy.

When this insurance is excess, we will have no duty under Coverages A or B to defend the insured against any "suit" if any provider of "other insurance" has a duty to defend the insured against that "suit". If no provider of "other insurance" defends, we will undertake to do so, but we will be entitled to the insured's rights against all those providers of "other insurance".

When this insurance is excess over "other insurance", we will pay only our share of the amount of the loss, if any, that exceeds the sum of:

- (1) The total amount that all such "other insurance" would pay for the loss in the absence of this insurance; and
- (2) The total of all deductible and self-insured amounts under that "other insurance".

We will share the remaining loss, if any, with any "other insurance" that is not described in this Excess Insurance provision.

c. Method Of Sharing

If all of the "other insurance" permits contribution by equal shares, we will follow this method also. Under this approach each provider of insurance contributes equal amounts until it has paid its applicable limit of insurance or none of the loss remains, whichever comes first.

If any of the "other insurance" does not permit contribution by equal shares, we will contribute by limits. Under this method, the share of each provider of insurance is based on the ratio of its applicable limit of insurance to the total applicable limits of insurance of all providers of insurance

B. The following definition is added to DEFINITIONS (Section **V**):

"Other insurance":

a. Means insurance, or the funding of losses, that is provided by, through or on behalf of:

- (1) Another insurance company;
- (2) Us or any of our affiliated insurance companies, except when the Non cumulation of Each Occurrence Limit section of Paragraph 5 of LIMITS OF INSURANCE (Section III) or the Non cumulation of Personal and Advertising Injury limit sections of Paragraph 4 of LIMITS OF INSURANCE (Section III) applies;
- (3) Any risk retention group;
- (4) Any self-insurance method or program, other than any funded by you and over which this Coverage Part applies; or
- (5) Any similar risk transfer or risk management method.
- b. Does not include umbrella insurance, or excess insurance, that you bought specifically to apply in excess of the Limits of Insurance shown on the Declarations of this Coverage Part

J. INCREASED SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS

Paragraphs 1.b. and 1.d. of SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS – COVERAGES A AND B (Section I – Coverages) are amended as follows:

- 1. In paragraph 1.b., the amount we will pay for the cost of bail bonds is increased to \$2500.
- 2. In paragraph 1.d., the amount we will pay for loss of earnings is increased to \$500 a day.

K. KNOWLEDGE AND NOTICE OF OCCUR-RENCE OR OFFENSE

 The following is added to COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS (Section IV), paragraph 2. (Duties In The Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Suit):

Notice of an "occurrence" or of an offense which may result in a claim must be given as soon as practicable after knowledge of the "occurrence" or offense has been reported to you, one of your "executive officers" (if you are a corporation), one of your partners who is an individual (if you are a partnership), one of your managers (if you are a limited liability company), or an "employee" (such as an insurance, loss control or risk manager or administrator) designated by you to give such notice.

Knowledge by any other "employee" of an "occurrence" or offense does not imply that you also have such knowledge.

- 2. Notice of an "occurrence" or of an offense which may result in a claim will be deemed to be given as soon as practicable to us if it is given in good faith as soon as practicable to your workers' compensation insurer. This applies only if you subsequently give notice of the "occurrence" or offense to us as soon as practicable after you, one of your "executive officers" (if you are a corporation), one of your partners who is an individual (if you are a partnership), one of your managers (if you are a limited liability company), or an "employee" (such as an insurance, loss control or risk manager or administrator) designated by you to give such notice discovers that the "occurrence" or offense may involve this policy.
- 3. This Provision K. does not apply as respects the specific number of days within which you are required to notify us in writing of the abrupt commencement of a discharge, release or escape of "pollutants" that causes "bodily injury" or "property damage" which may otherwise be covered under this policy.

L. UNINTENTIONAL OMISSION

The following is added to COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS (Section IV), paragraph 6. (Representations):

The unintentional omission of, or unintentional error in, any information provided by you which we relied upon in issuing this policy shall not prejudice your rights under this insurance. However, this Provision L. does not affect our right to collect additional premium or to exercise our right of cancellation or nonrenewal in accordance with applicable state insurance laws, codes or regulations.

M. PERSONAL INJURY - ASSUMED BY CONTRACT

 The following is added to Exclusion e. (1) of Paragraph 2., Exclusions of Coverage B. Personal Injury, Advertising Injury, and Web Site Injury Liability of the Web XTEND Liability endorsement:

Solely for the purposes of liability assumed in an "insured contract", reasonable attorney fees and necessary litigation expenses incurred by or for a party other than an insured are deemed to be damages because of "personal injury" provided:

(a) Liability to such party for, or for the cost of, that party's defense has also been as-

sumed in the same "insured contract";

- (b) Such attorney fees and litigation expenses are for defense of that party against a civil or alternative dispute resolution proceeding in which damages to which this insurance applies are alleged.
- Paragraph 2.d. of SUPPLEMENTARY PAY-MENTS – COVERAGES A AND B (Section I – Coverages) is deleted and replaced by the following:
 - d. The allegations in the "suit" and the information we know about the "occurrence" or offense are such that no conflict appears to exist between the interests of the insured and the interests of the indemnitee;
- 3. The third sentence of Paragraph 2 of SUP-PLEMENTARY PAYMENTS – COVERAGES A AND B (Section I – Coverages) is deleted and replaced by the following:

Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph 2.b.(2) of Section I — Coverage A — Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability, or the provisions of Paragraph 2.e.(1) of Section I — Coverage B — Personal Injury, Advertising Injury And Web Site Injury Liability, such payments will not be deemed to be damages for "bodily injury" and "property damage", or damages for "personal injury", and will not reduce the limits of insurance.

 This provision M. does not apply if coverage for "personal injury" liability is excluded by endorsement.

N. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED - LESSOR OF LEASED EQUIPMENT

WHO IS AN INSURED (Section II) is amended to include as an insured any person or organization (referred to below as "additional insured") with whom you have agreed in a written contract, executed before the "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs or the "personal injury" or "advertising injury" offense is committed, to name as an additional insured, but only with respect to their liability for "bodily injury", "property damage", "personal injury" or "advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or omissions in the maintenance, operation or use of equipment leased to you by such additional insured, subject to the following provisions:

- Limits of Insurance. The limits of insurance afforded to the additional insured shall be the limits which you agreed to provide in the written contract, or the limits shown on the Declarations, whichever are less.
- 2. The insurance afforded to the additional insured does not apply to any "bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurs, or "personal injury" or "advertising injury" caused by an offense which is committed, after the equipment lease expires.
- 3. The insurance afforded to the additional insured is excess over any valid and collectible "other insurance" available to such additional insured, unless you have agreed in the written contract that this insurance must be primary to, or non-contributory with, such "other insurance".

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED (CONTRACTORS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

- WHO IS AN INSURED (Section II) is amended to include any person or organization that you agree in a "written contract requiring insurance" to include as an additional insured on this Coverage Part, but:
 - a) Only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal injury"; and
 - b) If, and only to the extent that, the injury or damage is caused by acts or omissions of you or your subcontractor in the performance of "your work" to which the "written contract requiring insurance" applies. The person or organization does not qualify as an additional insured with respect to the independent acts or omissions of such person or organization.
- 2. The insurance provided to the additional insured by this endorsement is limited as follows:
 - a) In the event that the Limits of Insurance of this Coverage Part shown in the Declarations exceed the limits of liability required by the "written contract requiring insurance", the insurance provided to the additional insured shall be limited to the limits of liability required by that "written contract requiring insurance". This endorsement shall not increase the limits of insurance described in Section III – Limits Of Insurance.
 - b) The insurance provided to the additional insured does not apply to "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal injury" arising out of the rendering of, or failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services, including:
 - i. The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders or change orders, or the preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, drawings and specifications; and
 - ii. Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.

- c) The insurance provided to the additional insured does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused by "your work" and included in the "products-completed operations hazard" unless the "written contract requiring insurance" specifically requires you to provide such coverage for that additional insured, and then the insurance provided to the additional insured applies only to such "bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurs before the end of the period of time for which the "written contract requiring insurance" requires you to provide such coverage or the end of the policy period, whichever is earlier.
- 3. The insurance provided to the additional insured by this endorsement is excess over any valid and collectible "other insurance", whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, that is available to the additional insured for a loss we cover under this endorsement. However, if the "written contract requiring insurance" specifically requires that this insurance apply on a primary basis or a primary and non-contributory basis, this insurance is primary to "other insurance" available to the additional insured which covers that person or organization as a named insured for such loss, and we will not share with that "other insurance". But the insurance provided to the additional insured by this endorsement still is excess over any valid and collectible "other insurance", whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, that is available to the additional insured when that person or organization is an additional insured under such "other insurance"
- **4.** As a condition of coverage provided to the additional insured by this endorsement:
 - a) The additional insured must give us written notice as soon as practicable of an "occurrence" or an offense which may result in a claim. To the extent possible, such notice should include:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

- How, when and where the "occurrence" or offense took place;
- ii. The names and addresses of any injured persons and witnesses; and
- iii. The nature and location of any injury or damage arising out of the "occurrence" or offense.
- b) If a claim is made or "suit" is brought against the additional insured, the additional insured must:
 - Immediately record the specifics of the claim or "suit" and the date received; and
 - ii. Notify us as soon as practicable.

The additional insured must see to it that we receive written notice of the claim or "suit" as soon as practicable.

- c) The additional insured must immediately send us copies of all legal papers received in connection with the claim or "suit", cooperate with us in the investigation or settlement of the claim or defense against the "suit", and otherwise comply with all policy conditions.
- d) The additional insured must tender the defense and indemnity of any claim or "suit" to

any provider of "other insurance" which would cover the additional insured for a loss we cover under this endorsement. However, this condition does not affect whether the insurance provided to the additional insured by this endorsement is primary to "other insurance" available to the additional insured which covers that person or organization as a named insured as described in paragraph 3. above

 The following definition is added to SECTION V. - DEFINITIONS:

"Written contract requiring insurance" means that part of any written contract or agreement under which you are required to include a person or organization as an additional insured on this Coverage Part, provided that the "bodily injury" and "property damage" occurs and the "personal injury" is caused by an offense committed:

- **a.** After the signing and execution of the contract or agreement by you;
- **b.** While that part of the contract or agreement is in effect; and
- c. Before the end of the policy period.

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Shelley Vana, Chair Steven L. Abrams, Vice Chairman Karen T Marcus Paulette Burdick Burt Aaronson Jess R. Santamaria Priscilla A. Taylor

Palm Beach International Airport
the Best of Everything!

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR Robert Weisman DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

Based on the reviews provided by the Department of Airports Consulting Engineers and the S/DBE Office, it is our intent to award a contract to Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. for the below listed project:

Runway 15-33 Rehabilitation, Taxiway C Reconstruction/Edge Lighting and Apron Pavement Repairs
Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport
Palm Beach County Project No. LN 12-2
Department of Airports

SCHEDULE A (BASE BID): \$2,595,675.00 SCHEDULE B (BASE BID): 326,145.00 TOTAL BID AMOUNT (SCHEDULE A + SCHEDULE B): \$2,921,820.00

Jerry L. Allen, AAE, Deputy Director
Palm Beach County Department of Airports

(Posted)

846 PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT West Palm Beach, Florida 33406-1470 (561) 471-7412 FAX: (561) 471-7427 www.pbia.org

PALM BEACH COUNTY GLADES AIRPORT Pahokee PALM BEACH COUNTY PARK AIRPORT Lantana

NORTH COUNTY GENERAL AVIATION AIRPORT Palm Beach Gardens

'An Equal Opportunity-Affirmative Action Employer"

Attachment # _____



March 13, 2012

Mr. Gary Sypek
Director of Planning and Development
Palm Beach County Department of Airports
846 Palm Beach International Airport
West Palm Beach, FL 33406

RE: Runway 15-33 Rehabilitation, Taxiway C Reconstruction/Edge Lighting, & Apron Pavement Repairs
Palm Beach County Park Airport
PBC Project No. LN 12-2
Evaluation of Bids and Recommendation of Award

Dear Mr. Sypek:

As requested RW Armstrong has reviewed the bid forms submitted on March 1, 2012 for the above project. We have determined that there were no mathematical errors made in any of the four (4) bids received as shown on the attached bid tabulation. In addition, the unit prices provided appear to be fair and balanced, as well as within industry standards given current market conditions. The Engineer's Estimate for the project was \$3,059,127.50. Below is the ranking of bids received in order of lowest to highest:

- 1. RANGER CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRIES, INC. submitted a total bid of \$2,921,820.00.
- 2. J.W. CHEATHAM, INC. submitted a total bid of \$3,034,004.00.
- 3. COMMUNITY ASPHALT CORPORATION submitted a total bid of \$3,156,992.40.
- 4. HARDRIVES, INC. submitted a total bid of \$3,373,565.50.

RANGER CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRIES, INC. has the lowest bid. RANGER operates out of West Palm Beach and has been in business for 31 years. RANGER has a bonding capacity of \$600 million and has provided a listing of significant relevant project experience. RANGER indicated that 43% of the work is to be self-performed including project management and placement of P-401SP asphalt. Planned usage of DBE subcontractors and suppliers is listed as 16%. Below is a listing of subcontractors.

Subcontractor	Amount	Items of Work
Roberts Traffic Markings	\$93,400.00	Runway & Taxiway Painting
Brown & Phillips	\$42,745.00	Survey & Layout
Southern Transport & Equipment	\$202,378.00	Aggregate Hauling
Nature's Keeper	\$78,642.00	Sodding

All of the subcontractors listed above are listed as DBEs.

2502 N. Rocky Point Dr / Suite 695 / Tampa, FL 33607 PH 813.636.9060 // TF 800.321.6959 // FX 813.636.9061 rwarmstrong.com RANGER CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRIES, INC. submitted a signed bid, acknowledged receipt of all addenda, provided a bid bond, and submitted all forms signed with the exception of Attachment #10 DBE Statement of Good Faith Efforts. The Department of Airports may consider this a minor irregularity, as the information is included elsewhere, and consider the bid responsive.

Based on the above evaluation, RW Armstrong recommends award of this contract to RANGER CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRIES, INC. in the amount of \$2,921,820.00. This recommendation is contingent upon S/DBE office review and County Commission approval.

If you have any questions, please call me at 561-537-0253.

Sincerely,

R. W. ARMSTRONG & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Thomas M. Schilling, PE Project Manager

PN #20092300004

cc: Cindy Portnoy, P.E., Dept. of Airports
Dave Ramacorti, C.M., Ricondo & Associates

Palm Beach County Department of Airports
Project LN 12-2
Runway 15-33 Rehabilitation, Taxiway C Reconstruction/Edge Lighting and Apron Pavement Repairs
Palm Beach County Park Airport

Bidder	Sche	dule A Base Bid	Sche	dule B Base Bid	Total Bid Amount (A+B)
Ranger Construction	\$	2,595,675.00	\$	326,145.00	\$ 2,921,820.00
J.W. Cheatham, Inc.	\$	2,710,084.00	\$	323,920.00	\$ 3,034,004,00
Community Asphalt	\$	2,811,592.40	\$	345,400.00	\$ 3,156,992.40
Hardrives, Inc.	\$	3,014,015.00	\$	359,550.50	\$ 3,373,565.50
Engineer's Estimate	+	2,740,965.00	\$	318,162,50	\$ 3.059.127.50

CERTIFED TRUE AND CORRECT

BY:

Thomas Schilling, PE RW Armstrong, Inc.

BID TABULATION Rusway 18-33 Rehabilitation, Taxiway C Reconstruction/Edge Lighting, & Aproa Repairs

Bid No	ımber: LN 1	2.2							,		,		,	
		CHEDULE A - RW 15-33 REHAB, TW C RECONSTRUCTION/LIGHTING BASE CON	TRACT BID		Engineer	's Estimate	Ranger Construction		J.W. Cheatham		Hardrives, Inc.		Community Asphalt	
Bid Stem	Specification No.				Unit Price	Total Amount	Uait Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount
1	01000-1	Description Mobilization	Unit LS	Quantity	(Dollars-Cents)	(Dollars-Cents)	(Dollars-Cepts)	(Dollars-Cents)		(Dollers-Cents)	(Dollars-Cents)	(Dollars-Cents)	(Dollars-Cents)	(Dollars-Cents)
2	01030-1	Maintenance of AOA Traffic	LS	1 1	\$171,010.00	\$171,010.00	\$250,000.00	\$250,000.00	\$227,550.00	\$227,550.00	\$247,000.00	\$247,000.00	\$230,000.00	\$230,000.00
3 1	P-101-1	Asphall Pavement Removal	SY	26,600	\$100,000.00	\$100,000,00	\$130,000.00	\$130,000.00	\$244,215.00	\$244,215.00	\$176,000.00	\$176,000.00	\$280,000.00	\$280,000.00
4	P-101-2	Abandoned Pavement Removal	SY	2,500	\$2.00	\$66,500.00 \$5,000.00	\$1.50	\$39,900.00	\$4.25 \$3.80	\$113,050.00	\$3.50	\$93,100.00	\$2.80	\$74,480.00
5	P-150-1	Asphalt Pavement Milling (1" Nominal)	SY	43.500	\$2.00	\$87,000.00	\$2.00	\$87,000.00	\$1,10	\$9,500.00 \$47,850.00	\$8.50 \$1.50	\$21,250.00	\$2.30 \$1.40	\$5,750.00 \$60.900.00
6	P-150-2	Asphalt Pevernent Milling (Variable Depth)	SY	8.500	\$2.50	\$21,250.00	\$2.00	\$17,000.00	\$1.35	\$11,475.00	\$1.58	\$13,430.00	\$2,20	\$18,700.00
7	P-150-3	Asphalt Pavement Milling (2" Nominal)	SY	2,400	\$3.00	\$7,200,00	\$4,00	\$9,600.00	\$2,35	\$5,640.00	\$4.00	\$9,600.00	08.12	\$4,320.00
8	P-150-4	Transportation of Pavement Millings	10 CY TRUCKLOAD	30	\$500.00	\$15,000.00	\$920.00	\$27,600.00	\$150.00	\$4,500.00	\$10.00	\$300.00	\$101.00	\$3,030.00
9	P-151-1	Clearing and Grubbing	SY	3.000	\$1.50	\$4,500.00	\$10.00	\$30,000.00	\$8.00	\$24,000.00	\$4.00	\$12,000.00	\$8.30	\$24,900.00
10	P-152-1	Unclassified Excavation	CY	16,000	\$10.00	\$160,000.00	\$2,00	\$32,000.00	\$2,20	\$35,200.00	\$10.00	\$160,000.00	\$4.30	\$68,800.00
11	P-152-2	Subgrade Compaction	SY	24,700	\$2.00	\$49,400,00	\$1.00	\$24,700.00	\$1.10	\$27,170.00	\$1.25	\$30,875.00	\$1,90	\$46,930.00
12	P-154-1	Subbase Course (4*)	SY	24,000	\$4,00	\$96,000.00	\$4.00	\$96,000,00	\$2.44	\$58,560.00	\$3.00	\$72,000.00	\$3.30	\$79,200.00
13	P-158-1 P-211-1	Temporary Air and Water Pollution, Soil Erosion, and Siltation Prevention Lime Rock Base Course (6*)	LS	1	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$19,000.00	\$19,000.00	\$51,520.00	\$51,520.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$8,000.00	00.000,82
15	P-401SP-1	Lime Rock Base Course (6") Bituminous Surface Course	SY TON	23,250	\$12.50	\$290,625.00	\$8.00	\$186,000.00	\$9.60	\$223,200.00	\$11.80	\$274,350.00	\$9.70	\$225,525.00
16	P-602-1	Bituminous Prime Coat	GAL	9,000	\$110.00	\$990,000.00	\$114.00	\$1,026,000.00	00.8012	\$972,000.00	\$136.00	\$1,224,000.00	\$126,00	\$1,134,000.00
17	P-603-1	Bituminous Tack Coal	GAL	4,350	\$3.50 \$3.50	\$32,200.00 \$15,225.00	\$1.00 \$7.00	\$9,200.00 \$30,450.00	\$3.80 \$3.80	\$34,960.00 \$16,530.00	\$0.10 \$0.10	\$920.00 \$435.00	\$3.40 \$3.00	\$31,280.00
18	P-605-1	Asphalt Crack Repair	LF	5.000	\$3.50	\$17,500.00	\$4.00	\$20,000.00	\$3.68	\$18,400.00	\$2.72	\$13,600.00	\$3.70	\$13,050.00
19	P-620-1	Runway and Taxiway Painting	SF	90,000	\$1.25	\$112,500.00	\$1.00	\$90,000.00	\$1.05	\$94,500.00	\$1.00	\$90,000.00	18.02	\$72,900.00
20	P-620-3	Pavement Marking Removal	\$F	500	\$3.00	\$1,500.00	\$5.00	\$2,500.00	\$5.05	\$2,525.00	\$2.50	\$1,250.00	\$5,10	\$2,550.00
21	T-904-1	Sodding	SY	51,400	\$1.25	\$64,250.00	\$2.20	\$113,080.00	\$3.30	\$169,620.00	\$2,20	\$113,080.00	\$2,40	\$123,360.00
22	L-108-1	Hand excevate minimum 8" Wide x 28" Deep in earth	UF	150	\$12.00	\$1,800.00	00.012	\$1,500.00	\$9,45	\$1,417.50	210.00	\$1,500.00	\$9.30	\$1,395.00
23	L-108-2 L-108-3	Hand excevate minimum 15" Wide x 36" Deep in earth	ĹF	150	\$18.00	\$2,700.00	\$22,00	\$3,300.00	\$22.05	\$3,307.50	\$22.00	\$3,300,00	\$21.70	\$3,255.00
25	L-108-4	3/4" x 20' ground rods connected to counterpoise/guard wire 10' additional ground rod sections	EA EA	26	\$180.00	\$4,680.00	\$160.00	\$4,160.00	\$150.00	\$3,900.00	\$167.00	\$4,342.00	\$143.00	\$3,718.00
28	L-108-5	#6 bare AWG counterpoise conductor installed in trench not parallel to edge of pavement		2,500	\$90.00	\$450.00	\$82,00 \$1,00	\$410.00	\$75.00 \$0.85	\$375.00 \$2,125.00	\$84.00 \$1,20	\$420.00	\$72,20	\$361.00
27	L-108-6	#6 bare AWG solid counterpoise conductor installed in counterpoise trench parallel to edge of	LF										\$0.77	\$1,925.00
28	L-108-7	pavement		4,400	\$3.00	\$13,200.00	\$3.00	\$13,200.00	\$1.10	\$4,840.00	\$2.80	\$12,320.00	\$1.00	\$4,400.00
29	L-110-1	#8, SKV, L-824 conductor installed in new and existing conduit/ductbank/manhole system	LF LF	15,700	\$1,50	\$23,550.00	\$1.00	\$15,700.00	\$1.21	\$18,997.00	\$1.25	\$19,625.00	\$1.10	\$17,270.00
		One 2" schedule 40 PVC conduit direct burled in earth/new paved shoulder complete in place		5,700	\$7.00	\$39,900.00	\$4.00	\$22,800.00	\$2.10	\$11,970.00	\$4,00	\$22,800.00	\$2.00	\$11,400.00
30	L-110-2	One 2" schedule 40 PVC conduit installed in new full strength pavement complete in place	LF	1,000	\$15.00	\$15,000.00	\$14.00	\$14,000.00	\$18.45	\$18,450.00	\$14.50	\$14,500.00	\$17.80	\$17,800.00
31	L-110-3	One 2" schedule 40 PVC conduit installed in existing full strength pavement complete in place	LF.	650	\$20,00	\$13,000.00	\$16.00	\$10,400.00	\$44.00	\$28,600.00	\$17.00	\$11,050.00	\$20.10	\$13,065.00
32	L-110-4	One 2" HDPE/schedule 40 PVC conduit directional bored 48" deep beneath existing full strength and shoulder pavements complete in place	LF	200	\$20.00	\$4,000.00	\$16.00	\$3,200.00	\$11.90	\$2,380.00	\$17.00	\$3,400.00	\$11.60	\$2,320.00
33	L-110-5	intercept existing conduit system and connect to new conduit system and extend circuit	EA	17	\$150.00	\$2,550.00	\$93.00	\$1,581.00	\$210.00	\$3,570.00	\$95.00	\$1,615.00	\$201.00	\$3,417.00
34	L-115-1	L-967 16" Diameter 2 can Junction can plaza installed in earth	EA	6	\$2,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$1,470.00	\$8,820.00	\$1,998.00	\$11,988.00	\$1,400.00	\$8,400.00
35 36	L-115-2 L-115-3	L-867 16" diameter junction can with cover installed in earth/new shoulder pavement Intercept existing light base can in earth/existing pavement and connect to conduit avetem	EA EA	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000,00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$638.00	\$638.00	\$610,00	\$610.00	\$596.00	\$596.00
37	L-115-4	Intercept existing light case can in earthrexisting pavement and connect to conduit system Core drill existing manhole in earth and connect to conduit system	EA	4	\$300.00 \$500.00	\$1,200.00	\$160.00	\$640.00 \$160.00	\$241,00	\$964.00 \$99.00	\$167.00	\$668.00 \$167.00	\$229.00	\$916.00
38	L-115-5	Identify existing circuits in existing manhole and re-rack conductors	EA	4	\$1,000,00	\$4,000,00	\$600.00	\$2,400.00	\$153.00	\$612.00	\$167.00	\$167.00	\$93.80 \$146.00	\$93.80 \$584.00
39	L-115-6	Removal of existing junction carriight base can in earth, complete	EA	95	\$1,000.00	\$9,750.00	\$140.00	\$9,100.00	\$83.00	\$5,395.00	\$139.00	\$2,444.00	\$78.40	\$5,096.00
40	L-115-7	Abandon existing junction can/light base can in existing full strength pavement, complete	EA	1	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$110.00	\$110.00	\$270.00	\$270.00	\$139.00	\$111.00	\$251.00	\$251,00
41	L-115-8	Removal of existing light base can in existing full strength pavement, complete	EA	5	\$500.00	\$2,500,00	\$220.00	\$1,100.00	\$330.00	\$1,650.00	\$222,00	\$1,110.00	\$320.00	\$1,600.00
42	L-126-1	New L-861 LED laxiway elevated edge light and base can in earth	EA	75	\$850.00	\$63,750.00	\$1,100.00	\$82,500,00	\$781.00	\$58,575.00	\$1,332.00	\$99,900.00	\$731.00	\$54,825,00
43	L-125-2	New L-861 LEO taxiway elevated edge light and 2- piece L-868 base can in existing full strength pavement	EA	В	\$2,300.00	\$18,400.00	\$1,700.00	\$13,600.00	\$1,553.00	\$12,424.00	\$1,776.00	\$14,208.00	\$1,500.00	\$12,000.00
44	L-125-3	New L-861 LED taxiway elevated edge light installed on existing base can.	EA	5	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$440.00	\$2,200.00	\$547.00	\$2,735.00	\$444.00	\$2,220.00	\$514.00	\$2,570.00
45	L-125-4	New L-852T, bl-directional LED taxiway aluminum flush mounted edge light and base can installed in new full strength pavement	EA	9	\$3,000,00	\$27,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$1,905.00	\$17,145.00	\$1,998.00	\$17,982.00	\$1,800.00	\$16,200.00
46	L-125-5	New runway bi-directional lens installed on an existing L-861 runway elevated edge light	EA	12	\$200.00	\$2,400.00	00.0112	\$1,320.00	\$106.00	\$1,272.00	\$111.00	\$1,332.00	\$99.00	\$1,188.00
47	L-125-8	New runway bi-directional lens installed on an existing L-852D runway flush edge light	EA	4	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$220.00	\$880.00	\$277.00	\$1,108.00	\$222,00	00.8882	\$258.00	\$1,032.00

RW 15-33 Rehab, TW Reconstruction/Edge Lighting, Apron Pavement Repair Paim Beach County Park Airport

.00

BID TABULATION Runway 15-33 Rehabilitation, Taxiway C Reconstruction/Edge Lighting, & Apron Repairs

Bid N	lumber: LN 1	2-2													
_	SCHEDULE A - RW 15-33 REHAB, TW C RECONSTRUCTION/LIGHTING BASE CONTRACT BID				Enginee	Engineer's Estimate		Ranger Construction		J.W. Cheatharn		Hardrives, Inc.		Community Asphalt	
Bid Item	Specification No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price (Dollars-Cents)	Total Amount (Dollars-Cents)	Unit Price (Dollars-Cents)	Total Amount (Dollars-Cents)	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	
48	L-125-7	Relocated L-861 runway elevated edge light on new telescopic light base can in existing full interests payement	EΑ	1	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$710.00	\$710.00	\$803.00	\$803.00	\$722.00	(Dollars-Cents)	(Dollars-Cents) \$756.00	(Dollars-Cents \$756.00	
49	L-125-8	Relocated L-852D, bi-directional runway medium intensity aluminum flush mounted edge light and new 2- piece L-868 base can installed in new full strength payement	EA	1	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,396.00	\$1,396.00	\$1,443.00	\$1,443.00	\$1,300,00	\$1,300,00	
60	L	Relocated L-8520, bi-directional runway medium intensity aluminum flush mounted edge light and new 2- piece L-868 base can installed in existing full strength pavement.	ĒĀ	1	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,560.00	\$1,560.00	\$1,443.00	\$1,443,00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500,00	
51	L-125-10	Adjust existing L-888 light base can in existing full strength pavement.	EA	5	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$870.00	\$4,350.00	\$1,260,00	\$6,300.00	00.8882	\$4,440.00	\$1,200,00	\$6,000,00	
52		Intercept existing circuit conductors in existing base can/ manhole fjunction can and extend circuits accordingly	EA	17	\$100.00	\$1,700.00	\$82.00	\$1,394.00	\$99.00	\$1,683.00	\$84.00	\$1,428.00	\$93.80	\$1,594,60	
53		identification of cables, ductbanks and lighting fixtures per FAA specifications.	LS	1	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600,00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,665.00	\$1,665.00	\$1,100.00	00.001.12	
54		Temporary Wiring to maintain Airlield circultry	LS	1	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$11,000,00	\$3,150.00	\$3,150,00	\$11,100,00	\$11,100.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000,00	
55		2-spare L-852T, LEO aluminum flush mounted taxiway lights and transformers	LS	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500,00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,500,00	\$1,500.00	\$1,110.00	\$1,110,00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	
56		5-spare L-861 LEO taxiway elevated edge lights and transformers, complete	LS	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500,00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,733.00	\$1,733.00	\$1,221.00	\$1,221.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	
57		Modify the existing airfield electrical vault, complete	LS	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500,00	\$550.00	\$550.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$555.00	\$555.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00	
58		New size 1, 1 module guidance sign and concrete base installed in earth	EA	1	\$3,200.00	\$3,290.00	\$3,300.00	\$3,300.00	\$3,102.00	\$3,102.00	\$3,330.00	\$3,330.00	\$2,900.00	\$2,900.00	
59	L-128-2	New size 1, 2 module guidance sign and concrete base installed in earth	EA	3	\$4,200.00	\$12,600,00	\$4,500.00	\$13,500,00	\$3,960.00	\$11,680,00	\$4,551.00	\$13,653.00	\$3,700.00	\$11,100.00	
60	L-126-3	New size 1, 3 module guidance sign and concrete base installed in earth	EA	3	\$5,300.00	\$15,900.00	\$5,100.00	\$15,300.00	\$4,890.00	\$14,670.00	\$5,217.00	\$15,651.00	\$4,600.00	\$13,800.00	
61	L-126-4	New size 1, 4 module guidance sign and concrete base installed in earth	EA	3	\$7,400.00	\$22,200,00	\$7,300.00	\$21,900.00	\$6,615.00	\$19,845.00	\$7,437.00	\$22,311,00	\$6,100.00	\$15,800.00	
62	L-126-5	Relocate existing size 1, 2 module guidance sign with new concrete base in earth	EA	6	\$2,800.00	\$16,800.00	\$2,100.00	\$12,600.00	\$2,010.00	\$12,060.00	\$2,109.00	\$12.654.00	\$1,900.00	\$11,400.00	
63	L-128-6	Relocate existing size 1, 3 module guidance sign with new concrete base in earth	EA	1	\$2,800.00	\$2,800,00	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,430,00	\$2,430.00	\$2,220.00	\$2,220.00	\$2,300.00	\$2,300.00	
64	L-126-7	intercept existing sign conduit and circuit conductors, connect to conduit system and extend circuit accordingly.	EA	4	\$400.00	\$1,600.00	\$380.00	\$1,520.00	\$337.00	\$1,348.00	\$389.00	\$1,556.00	\$316.00	\$1,264,00	
65	L-126-8	Removal of existing guidance sign and concrete base, complete	EA	5	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$310.00	\$1,550.00	\$256.00	\$1,280.00	\$310.00	\$1,550.00	\$245.00	\$1,225,00	
66	L-126-9	Repanel existing size 1, 1 module guidance sign	EA	4	\$500.00	\$2,000,00	\$440.00	\$1,760.00	\$1,260.00	\$5,040.00	\$444,00	\$1,776.00	\$1,200.00	\$4,800.00	
67		Repanel existing size 1, 2 module guidance sign	EA		00.000,12	90,000,22	\$870.00	\$4,350.00	\$1,144,00	\$5,720.00	\$888.00	\$4,440.00	\$1,100.00	\$5,500.00	
88	L-126-11	Repanel existing size 1, 3 module guidence sign	EA	4	\$1,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$1,400.00	\$5,600.00	\$1,995.00	\$7,980.00	\$1,443.00	\$5,772.00	\$1,800.00	\$7,200.00	
			SCHEDULE	A BASE BID-	<u> </u>	\$2,740,965.00	 	\$2,595,675.00		\$2,710,084.00		\$3.014.015.00		\$2.811.592.40	

RW 16-33 Rehab, TW Reconstruction/Edge Lightling. Apron Pavement Repair Palm Beach County Park Airport

March 6, 2012

BID TABULATION

		SCHEDULE B - APRON PAVEMENT REPAIR BASE CONTRAC	CT BID		Engineer	's Estimate	Ranger Cor	nstruction	J.W. Ch	ratham	Hardeis	res, Inc.	C	ity Asphalt
Bid tem	Specification No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price (Dollars-Cents)	Total Amount (Dollars-Cents)	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amount	Unit Price	Total Amou
1	P-150-1	Asphall Pavement Milling (1" Nominal)	SY	12,800	\$2.00	\$25,600.00	\$2.00	\$25,600,00	(Dollers-Cents) \$1.35	\$17.280.00		(Dollars-Cents)		
2	P-150-2	Asphalt Pavement Milling (Variable Depth)	SY	900	\$2.50	\$2,250.00	\$3.00	\$2,700.00	\$1.35	\$1,215.00	\$1.32	\$16,896.00	\$1.60	\$20,480.0
3	P-162-2	Subgrade Compaction	SY	700	\$2.00	\$1,400.00	\$3.00	\$2,100.00	\$1.10	\$770.00	\$1.58	\$1,422.00	\$1.60	\$1,440.00
4	P-154-1	Subbase Course (4")	SY	700	\$4.00	\$2,800.00	\$8.00	\$5,600.00	\$7.00	\$4,900.00	\$1.25 \$3.00	\$875.00	\$2,10	\$1,470.00
6	P-211-1	Lime Rock Base Course (6")	SY	700	\$12,50	\$8,750.00	\$10.00	\$7,000.00	\$12.00	\$8,400.00	\$11.80	\$2,100.00	\$4.00	\$2,800.00
6	P-401SP-1	Bituminous Surface Course	TON	2.000	\$110.00	\$220,000.00	\$114.00	\$228,000.00	\$108.00	\$216,000.00		\$8,260.00	\$10.70	\$7,490.00
7	P-602-1	Bliuminous Prime Coal	GAL	175	\$3.50	\$612.50	\$1.00	\$175.00	\$3.80	\$665.00	\$136.00	\$272,000.00	\$126.00	\$252,000.0
8	P-603-1	Bituminous Tack Coat	GAL	100	\$3.50	\$350.00	\$7.00	\$700.00	\$3.80	\$380.00	\$0.10	\$17.50	\$3.40	\$595.00
9	P-620-1	Runway and Taxiway Painting	SF	4.000	\$1.25	\$5,000.00	\$1.00	\$4,000,00	\$1.00	\$4,000.00	\$0.10 \$1.00	\$10.00	\$3.00	\$300.00
10	P-620-2	Aircraft Tie-Down	EA	120	\$200.00	\$24,000.00	\$170.00	\$20,400.00	\$322.00	\$38,640.00		\$4,000.00	\$0.81	\$3,240,00
11	D-701-1	24 Inch RCP (Class V)	LF LF	290	\$60.00	\$17,400.00	\$83.00	\$24,070.00	\$94.00		\$168.00	\$20,160.00	\$228.00	\$27,360.00
12	D-751-1	FDOT Type F Inlet	EA	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$5,800.00	\$5,800.00	\$4,410.00	\$27,260.00	00.082	\$25,810.00	\$82.50	\$23,925.00
					310,000.00	310,000.00	33,800.00	33,000.00	34,410.00	\$4,410.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$4,300.00	\$4,300.00
			SCHEDULE I	BASE BID-	·	\$318,162.50	5	\$326,145.00	\$	\$323,920.00	S	\$359,550.50	s	\$345,400.00
		TOTAL BID AMOUNT, SCHEDULE A BA	SE BID + SCHEDULE I	BASE BID=		\$3,059,127.50	S	\$2,921,820,00	S	\$3,034,004.00		\$3,373,565.50		\$3,156,992.4

RW 15-33 Rehab, TW Reconstruction/Edge Lighting, Apron Pavernent Repair Palm Beach County Park Airport Bid Tabulation March 6, 2012

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

TO: Jerry Allen, Director, Planning and Community Affairs

FROM: Laura Beebe, Deputy Director, Airport Business Affairs Coma Bull

DATE: March 12, 2012

RE: Runway 15-33 Rehabilitation, Taxiway C Reconstruction/Edge Lighting & Apron

Repair, Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport, LN 12-2

Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Bid Review

I have reviewed the bids submitted on March 6, 2012, in response to the Invitation for Bids issued for the Runway 15-33 Rehabilitation, Taxiway C Reconstruction/Edge Lighting & Apron Repair, Palm Beach County Park (Lantana) Airport, LN 12-2, and have determined that the low bidder, Ranger Construction Industries, is responsive to the DBE requirements and has committed to a minimum of 16% DBE utilization on this project, as summarized below:

Ranger Construction Industries							
Schedule: A + B	\$2,921,820.00						
DBE Participation							
Roberts Traffic Markings	\$93,400.00						
Nature's Keeper, Inc.	\$78,642.00						
Brown & Phillips	\$42,745.00						
Reich Construction Services, Inc.	\$50,400 (\$84,000 @ 60%)						
Southern Transport & Equipment,	\$202,378.00						
Inc.							
Total DBE Participation	\$467,565.00						

If you have any questions, please let me know.